



# EAST CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

THE GRANGE, NUTHOLT LANE,  
ELY, CAMBRIDGESHIRE CB7 4EE

Telephone: Ely (01353) 665555

DX41001 ELY Fax: (01353) 665240

[www.eastcambs.gov.uk](http://www.eastcambs.gov.uk)

Further to your information request FOI/EIR 21/22-210 please find your question and our response below.

## Request:

Please note that there are six parts to this question.

1. Has the council declared a climate emergency?
2. Is there a councillor at Cabinet level who is a Climate Champion?
3. Does the council have a Local Transport plan? If so, does the plan include a carbon budget as defined as a cap on the amount of greenhouse gases emitted?
4. How many council housing properties are there? Of these, how many are currently an Energy Performance Certificate e or higher? How many are an Energy Performance Certificate c or higher?
6. please could I narrow the question to read How many council-owned car parks are there? Of these, how many electric vehicle charging points have been installed?
7. How many street lights are there? Of these, how many lights are LED?

## Response:

1. Yes
2. East Cambridgeshire District Council is not run by Cabinet, but by Committee. Councillor Julia Huffer is the Climate Champion.
3. This does not fall under the remit of East Cambridgeshire District Council, but is the responsibility of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority, please see:  
<https://cambridgeshirepeterborough-ca.gov.uk/what-we-deliver/transport/>
4. East Cambridgeshire District Council do not own or manage any social housing, this is owned and managed by Sanctuary Housing. Therefore we have no council house properties requiring an EPC.
6. There are 10 council owned car parks in Ely, 1 in Littleport and 2 in Soham. There are 2 charging points at the Hive in Ely.
7. We have 218 streetlights in total and 215 of them are LED.

This concludes your request FOI/EIR 21/22-210

If information has been refused please treat this as a Refusal Notice for the purposes of the Act.

If you disagree with our decision or are otherwise unhappy with how we have dealt with your request in the first instance you may approach [foi@eastcambs.gov.uk](mailto:foi@eastcambs.gov.uk) and request a review. A request for review must be made in no more than 40 working days from the date of this email.

Should you remain dissatisfied with the outcome you have a right under s50 of the Freedom of Information Act to appeal against the decision by contacting the Information Commissioner, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow SK9 5AF.